KSR4 — "ESCAPE" ROBOT KIT

. .. N
1. Introduction & Characteristics c € \ﬂu@ﬂ@ﬁr}]@m
=5 ) components

Thank you for buyingkiB&4 Read this manual carefully before bringing thetadexsee

TheKSR4works just like an A.l. robot. It never failsstavéigiabiit of a maze. The Escape Robot uses 3 infrared
emitting diodes and 1 infrared receiving modulartd ssrelve signals and detect obstacles. The Escape
Robot's built-in microprocessor enables it to ‘itsiok/rorit gathers and processes informatios about it
environment, which enables it to avoid any obstastep&Hedbot moves around on 6 legs.

The Kit comes complete with 2 sets of differerely ldgsigwhich move in their own distinct way. Fun and
excitement are guaranteed.

TheKSR4requires four 1.5Vdc AAA-batteries (not included).

Apart from the batteries, you will also needlamainage pliers, a soldering iron, a diagonal cutter,
screwdriver, a soldering iron and a length ofrsolder wi

2. Electronic Parts List

1. resistor: 4x\WQbrown/black/black/gold)
2x 16V (brown/blue/black/gold)
1x 39V (orange/white/black/gold)
1x 10WV (brown/black/brown/gold)
5x 1K (brown/black/red/gold)
1x 10K (brown/black/orange/gold)
4x 22K (red/red/orange/gold)
2. ceramic capacitor: 2x type 30, 1x type 103, 3xIydgO224
3. electrolytic capacitor 100uf (1x)
4. IR LED 5mm, clear (3x) 1 2 3 4 5
5. LED 5mm, red (1x) o /'/@ @%y @ﬂ %@
6. buzzer (1x) —©
7. Zener diode 3.9V (1x) L 7/
8. oscillator 4MHz (1x) 6 ﬁ ¥
9. transistor: 7x 8050, 4x 8550, 1x 9013, 4x CON ID— A
10. LED holder (3x)
11.IC: 1 x type 78P156 (1602BP)

12 13
12. IC socket (1x) _ 1%% '@ %Fj
13. Battery connector (1x) Fig. : Ty
14. IR receiving module (1x)
15. battery holder (1x)
16. pin (4x)
17. slide switch (1 x)

18. connector with wire: 1 x yellow, 1 x green,
1 x orange, 1 x blue

19. PCB (1 x)

3. Mechanical Parts List

1. 2x screw P13 (3x6mm)
2. 4x screw P14 (3x6mm)
3. 2x hosepipe P18

4. 2x nut P16 (M3)

5. 2x hex post P15 (10mm)
6. 1x body P17

KSR4 1 VELLEMAN



4. Assembly
a) PCB Assembly

Start the assembly by mounting the resistors. Thealaooegponents have been printed on the PCB:

Part ID Descriptiof Colour Code Quanfity
R18 100V brown/black/brown/gold 1
R11/12/13/14 10V brown/black/black/gold 4
R3/4 160 brown/blue/black/gold 2
R1 39W orange/white/black/gold 1
R5/7/8/9/10 1K brown/black/red/gold 5
R15 10K brown/black/orange/gold 1
R2/6/16/17 22K red/red/orange/gold | 4
Mount the zener diode, the capacitors, the trangdiitersscillator next:
Part ID Description Quant.
ZD1 Zener diode 3.9V 1
C2/3 ceramic capacitor 30 2
C1 ceramic capacitor 103 1
C4 ceramic capacitor 104 1
C5 ceramic capacitor 224 1
EC1 electrolytic capacitor 100uf ]
Q5/6/7/8 transistor 8550 4
Q2 transistor 9013 1
Q1/3/4/9/10/11/12 transistor 8050 7
Q13/14/15/16 transistor C945 4
XTAL oscillator 4AMHz 1
Mount the IC socket, the battery connector, thicljdbeslwuzzer and the pins.
Part ID Description Quant.
IC1 IC socket (fig.1 #12) 1
BAT. battery connector (fig.1 #13) 1
SW. slide switch (fig.1 #17) 1
BZ1 buzzer (fig.1 #6) 1
m; g:j; pins (fig.1 #16) 4
Mount the LED, the IR LEDs and the IC: Fia. 3
Part ID Description Quanti
LED1 LED 5mm (red) 1
LED2/3/4 IR LED 5mm (clear) + LED holder 3
} 5 o |J \L@
REMAR|
IC1 78P156 ID % W 1
(1602BP)
IC Socket ID % @

KSR4

VELLEMAN

+3



Mount the IR receiving module:
Part ID Description Quant.
IR RX MOD IR receiving module(fig.1 #14) il

2,
‘‘‘‘‘‘‘

b) Gearbox Assembly
Parts

P1: motor x 2
P2: motor holder x 2

P3: screw (2x10mm) x 4 Fig. 4
P4: nut (M2) x 4
P5: tapping screw (3x7mm) x 34 P5

P6: eyelet x 6
P7: gear (44T+0) with shaft (green) x 2
P8: gear (44T+0) with shaft (orange) x 4.
P9: pinion gear 8T (white) x 2
P10: gear 48/18T (white) x 2
P11: gear 44/18T (blue) x 4 P9
P12: clear tube x 2

L
C=

5

A: gear protection plates (2) By
B: motor protection plates (2) s 0
C: protection plates (4) for corner wheel/leg gears

D: gear brackets (2) for corner wheel/leg gears H

E: gear brackets (2) for corner wheel/leg gears

F: motor mounting bracket (1) N
G: top plate (1)
H: wheels (6)

I: legs (6)
J: rubber feet for legs (6)

KSR4 3 VELLEMAN



Assembly

KSR4 4 VELLEMAN



c) Mechanical Assembly

1. Mount the wires and the ceramic capacitors typeel@wiors and fix the battery holder on the PCB.
Connect the battery holder to the battery connectee BATPCB assemb)y
The colour code used for the wires is: 1=green, 2=gedioge, 4=blue

wires / capacitors battery holder

Fig. 7

Fig. 6

2. Fix the PCB to the gearbox and put the wgleghhbrbales at the back of the device.
Fig. 8

3. Attach the body to the device and put the wiesttaroosepipes:
Fig. 9

KSR4 5 VELLEMAN



4. Connect the wires to the pins on the M-terminals.

Fig. 10

5. Finished product

5. Wiring Diagram

KSR4 6 VELLEMAN



6. Operation

Put the switch in the “ON"-position. LED1 deliicthemits 3 beeps an&8ie4starts walking. The emitting
diodes LED2, LED3 and LED4 send signals in seguiEnde otetect obstacles. When an obstacle is detected,
the received signal is sent to the receiving modwié thiiclnstruct the robot to take evasive action:

a) When the emitting diode to the right detestac, gbu will hear a single beep. The leftesatdo go
reverse mode.

b) When the emitting diode to the left deteciacha gbstwill hear a single beep. The right raatdo goe
reverse mode.

c) When the emitting diode in the middle detesteschm) wbu will hear two beeps. The two motors go into
reverse mode. Subsequently, the procedure exp)astdlawad.

d) When all three emitting diodes detect obstasid$ganthree peeps. The device then folloveetheegro
described above in c), but turning takes somewhat longer.

7. Troubleshooting

1. Make sure all components on the PCB aighingbsition. Pay particular attention torttyegfalee IR diode.

2. The sensitivity may be affected by fading battenydo@wkange in environment. Try to find fuesitieal
for the IR receiving module.

3. Apply a little bit of machine oil to the aeleafghf tHeSR4isn't running smoothly.

Note: The specifications and contents of this nh@anabe subject to change without prior notice.

KSR4 7 VELLEMAN



KSR4 — "ESCAPE" ROBOT KIT

1. Inleiding & Kenmerken

Dank u voor uw aankoop ! Lees deze handleiding aaradachtg toestel in gebruik neemt.

De Escape Robot Kit werkt net als een A.l. rotenaldij zelfs uit de moeilijkste doolhof. De Esdape Robo
gebruikt 3 IR zenddiodes en 1 IR ontvangstmodudéeontesiggmden en ontvangen en hindernissen te
detecteren.

Escape Robot heeft een ingebouwde microprocessodeaabdbaelfstandig kan "denken™: hij verzamelt en
verwerkt informatie over zijn omgeving en sladgtreaoigidin om alle obstakels te vermijden. De Escape
Robot beweegt zich voort op 6 poten.

De Kit wordt geleverd met 2 verschillende sethgoelie op een verschillende manier bewegevePtekerd!
DeKSR4werkt op vier AAA-batterijen van 1.5V (niet mdigeleve

Behalve de batterijen heeft u ook een bektarigig&mgjjeen schroevendraaier, een soldeerijzer en
soldeerdraad nodig.

2. Lijst van elektronische onderdglasfig. 1 blz. 1)

1. weerstand : 4 Y\ ®ruin/zwart/zwart/goud)
2 x 18V (bruin/blauw/zwart/goud)
1 x 39V (oranje/wit/zwart/goud)
1 x 10W/ (bruin/zwart/bruin/goud)
5 x 1K (bruin/zwart/rood/goud)
1 x 10K (bruin/zwart/oranje/goud)
4 x 22K (rood/rood/oranje/goud)
. keramische condensator 2x type 30, 1x type 10343Xyppé 224
. elektrolytische condensator 100uf (1x)
IR LED 5mm, helder (3x)
LED 5mm, rood (1x)
. buzzer (1x)
. Zener diode 3.9V (1x)
. oscillator 4AMHz (1x)
. transistor: 7 x 8050, 4 x 8550, 1 x 9013, 4 x C945
10.LED houder (3x)
11.1C: 1 x type 78P156 (1602BP)
12.1C voet (1x)
13. batterijconnector (1x)
14.IR ontvangstmodule (1x)
15. batterijhouder (1x)
16.pin (4x)
17.schuifschakelaar (1x)
18.connector met draad : 1 x geel, 1 x groengl X ot@auw
19.PCB (1x)

©O~NOUAWN

3. Lijst van mechanische onderdéehnfig. 2 blz. 1)

2 x schroef P13 (3 x 6mm)

4 x schroef P14 (3 x 6mm)

2 x kabelgeleider P18

2 x moer P16 (M3)

2 x hexag. afstandsbus P15 (10mm)
1 x behuizing P17

oukwpnE

KSR4 8 VELLEMAN



4. Montage

a) Montage van de PCB

Monteer eerst de weerstanden. De namen van de eonspaarenp de PCB.

Onderdeel Beschrijvirlg Kleurcode Hoev.
R18 100V bruin/zwart/ bruin/goud 1
R11/12/13/14 10V bruin/zwart/zwart/goud 4
R3/4 16N bruin/blauw/zwart/goud 2

R1 39wV oranje/wit/zwart/goud 1
R5/7/8/9/10 1K bruin/zwart/rood/goud 5
R15 10K bruin/zwart/oranje/goud 1
R2/6/16/17 22K rood/rood/oranje/goud 4

Monteer vervolgens de zener diode, de condensatmsstdeeh en de oscillator:

Onderdeel Beschrijving Hoe\.
ZD1 Zener diode 3.9V 1
C2/3 keramische condensator 30 2
C1 keramische condensator 103 il
C4 keramische condensator 104 1
C5 keramische condensator 224 ]
EC1 elektrolytische condensator 100uf il
Q5/6/7/8 transistor 8550 4
Q2 transistor 9013 1
Q1/3/4/9/10/11/1p transistor 8050 7
Q13/14/15/16 transistor C945 4
XTAL oscillator 4AMHz 1
Monteer de IC voet, de batterijconnector, de schudfsceakalzer en de pinnen.
Onderdeel Beschrijving HoeV
IC1 IC voet (fig.1 #12) 1
BAT. batterijconnector (fig.1 #13) il
SW. schuifschakelaar (fig.1 #17) 1
BzZ1 buzzer (fig.1 #6) 1
II\\/IA; E:_//_)) pinnen (fig.1 #16) 4
Monteer de LED, de IR LEDs en de IC:
Onderdeel Beschrijving HoeV,
LED1 LED 5mm (rood) 1
LED2/3/4 IR LED 5mm (helder) + LED houder 3|+ 3
Opmerking:
IC1 1
Monteer de IR ontvangstmodule: (zie fig. 3 blz. 3)
Onderdeel Beschrijving Hoev
IR RX MOD IR ontvangstmodule(fig.1 #14) |

KSR4

VELLEMAN



b) Montage tandwielkast

Onderdelefzie fig. 4 blz. 3)

P1: motor x 2 P7: tandwiel (44T+0) met as (groen) x 2
P2: motorhouder x 2 P8: tandwiel (44T+0) met as (oranje) x 4
P3: schroef (2x10mm) x 4 P9: rondsel 8T (wit) x 2

P4: moer (M2) x 4 P10: tandwiel 48/18T (wit) x 2

P5: zelftappende schroef (3x7mm) x 34 P11: tandwiel 44/18T (blauw) x 4

P6: ring x 6 P12: doorzichtig buisje x 2

(zie fig. 5 blz. 3)

: Beschermplaatjes voor de tandwielen (2)

: Beschermplaatjes voor de motoren (2)

: Beschermplaatjes (4) voor de tandwielen van/geteiebp de hoeken
: Bevestigingsplaten (2) voor de tandwielen Van/getetieop de hoeken
: Bevestigingsplaten (2) voor de tandwielenigkemfi®ien op de hoeken
: Bevestigingsplaat voor de motoren (1)

: topplaat (1)

: wielen (6)

I: poten (6)

J: rubber voetjes voor de poten (6)

TOTMOO >

Montagé€zie figuren tabel blz. 4)

c) Mechanische montage

1. Monteer de draden en de keramische condtigresadiodsop de motoren (zie fig. 6 blz. 5) endeevesti
batterijhouder op de PCB (zie fig. 7 blz. ®.f8lwdrghouder aan op de batterijconnecta)(keritage
van de PCB.

De kleurcode voor de draden is als volgt: 1=groeB=2ragsaiel, 4=blauw

2. Bevestig de PCB op de tandwielkast en leid ddratbeapeningen achteraan de robot (zie. ). 8 bl

3. Bevestig de behuizing en stop de draden doggealeittatse(zie fig. 9 op blz. 5)

4. Verbind de draden met de pinnen op de Migangkigifig. 10 op blz. 6).

5. Afgewerkt product (zie fig.11 op blz. 6)

5. Bedradingschentae fig.12 blz. 6)

6. Bediening

Plaats de schakelaar in de “ON"-stand. LED1 gaathetaiogstel biept 3 x e$le4begint te lopen. De
zenddiodes LED2, LED3 en LED4 zenden achtereegmalgensitsbm hindernissen te ontdekken. Wanneer
een obstakel is ontdekt, wordt het ontvangenaigpestudrd naar de ontvangstmodule, die darctie instr
geeft om de hindernis te ontwijken:

a) Wanneer de zenddiode aan de rechterkant ees timidekt, hoort u een biepgeluid. De linker motor
schakelt in achteruit.

b) Wanneer de zenddiode aan de linkerkant eda bimidekt, hoort u een biepgeluid. De rechter motor
schakelt in achteruit.

c) Wanneer de zenddiode in het midden een hindektisioort u twee biepgeluiden. De twee motoren
schakelen in achteruit. Vervolgens wordt de procégdrzogés/m a) hierboven.

d) Wanneer alle zenddiodes een hindernis ontdekkedribdiepgeluiden. Het toestel volgt daedie@ro
die hierboven in c) staat beschreven, maar hedulreaieri een beetje langer.

KSR4 10 VELLEMAN



7. Problemen en oplossingen

1. Ga na of alle componenten op de PCB opplagtsstitten. Besteed de nodige aandacht aarteie polari
van de IR diode.

2. De gevoeligheid kan worden aangetast door deteedaivermogen van de batterijen en een verandering
van omgeving. Probeer de ideale positie te vimdkefR/ontvangstmodule.

3. Smeer wat fijne machineolie op de assen vameleriaald d€SR4niet soepel loopt.

De specificaties en de inhoud van de handleidmmgiwvorden gewijzigd zonder voorafgaande keniniggev

KSR4 — KIT ROBOT "ESCAPE"

1. Introduction & caractéristiques

Nous vous remercions de votre achat ! Lisez la notieafieddrement avant la mise en service de.l'appareil
Le Robot Kit Escape marche comme un robot &étetifgaelle. Il s'échappe des labyrinthes les plus
compliqués. Le Robot Escape utilise 3 diodes d'éreiskimodidle de réception IR pour I'émission et la
réception de signaux et la détection d'obstaclest Esdapb est pourvu d'un microprocesseur incorporeé
permettant au robot de "penser" de fagon indépéndbedttionne et assimile des données sur son
environnement, ce qui lui permet d'éviter les apsteelpeesentent. Le Robot Escape marche sur 6 pattes
Le Kit est livré avec 2 jeux de pattes bougeant d'umégfzeco_e plaisir est garanti!

VotreKSR4marche sur 4 piles LR3 de 1.5V (non incl.).

Sauf els piles vous aurez également besoin d'ufeeinoe pince coupante, un tournevis, un fereét souder
du fil d'apport.

2. Liste des pieces électroniqesr fig. 1 a la p. 1)

1. résistance : 4 Y\ @run/noir/noir/doré)
2 x 18V (brun/bleu/noir/doré)
1 x 39V (orange/blanc/noir/doré)
1 x 10W/ (brun/noir/brun/doré)
5 x 1K (brun/noir/rouge/doré)
1 x 10K (brun/noir/orange/doré)
4 x 22K (rouge/rouge/orange/doré)
. condensateur céramique 2x type 30, 1x typed®303x Ix type 224
. condensateur électrolytique 100uf (1x)
LED IR 5mm, claire (3x)
LED 5mm, rouge (1x)
. buzzer (1x)
. diode zener 3.9V (1x)
. oscillateur 4AMHz (1x)
. transistor: 7 x 8050, 4 x 8550, 1 x 9013, 4 x C945
10.support de LED (3x)
11.CI: 1 x type 78P156 (1602BP)
12.support de CI (1x)
13.connecteur d'alimentation (1x)
14.module de réception IR (1x)
15. porte-piles (1x)
16.broche (4x)
17.glissiére (1x)
18.connecteur avec fil : 1 x jaune, 1 x vert, 1 & arblegye,
19.ClI (1x)

KSR4 11 VELLEMAN

©O~NOUAWN



w

2 xvis P13 (3 x 6mm)
4 x vis P14 (3 x 6mm)
2 X tresse P18

2 x écrou P16 (M3)

okwhE

1 x boitier P17

4. Montage
a) Montage du CI

Montez d'abord les résistances. Les noms des compasgrisgsrgur le Cl.

Liste des pieces mécaniquesr fig. 2 alap. 1)

2 X entretoise hexag P15 (10mm)

Piece Description, Couleur Qté.
R18 100V brun/noir/ brun/doré 1
R11/12/13/14 10V brun/noir/noir/doré 4
R3/4 16WN brun/bleu/noir/doré 2
R1 3W orange/blanc/noir/doré 1
R5/7/8/9/10 1K brun/noir/rouge/doré 5
R15 10K brun/noir/orange/doré 1
R2/6/16/17 22K rouge/rouge/orange/doré 4
Montez ensuite la diode zener, les condensateusssiestedtioscllateur:
Piece Description Qté
ZD1 diode zener 3.9V 1
C2/3 condensateur céramique 30 2
C1 condensateur céramique 103 ]
C4 condensateur céramique 104 ]
C5 condensateur céramique 224 j
EC1 condensateur électrolytique 100uf il
Q5/6/7/8 transistor 8550 4
Q2 transistor 9013 1
Q1/3/4/9/10/11/1p transistor 8050 7
Q13/14/15/16 transistor C945 4
XTAL oscillateur 4AMHz 1
Montez le support de Cl, le connecteur d'alimlengéissiere, le buzzer et les broches.
Piece Description Qté
IC1 support de CI (fig.1 #12) 1
BAT. connecteur d'alimentation (fig.1 #13) 1
SW. glissiéere (fig.1 #17) 1
BZ1 buzzer (fig.1 #6) 1
m; EZ; broches (fig.1 #16) 4

KSR4

12

VELLEMAN



Montez la LED, les LEDs IR et le CI:

Piece Description Qté
LED1 LED 5mm (rouge) 1
LED2/3/4 LED IR 5mm (claire) + support de LED 3+3

Remarque:
IC1 1

Montez le module de réception IR: (voir fig.3 a la p
Piece Description Qté.
IR RX MOD module de réception IR (fig.1 #14) 1

b) Montage de la boite d'engrenages

Partiegvoir fig. 4 a la p. 3)

P1: moteur x 2 P7: pignon (44T+0) avec axe (vert) x 2
P2: support de moteur x 2 P8: pignon (44T+0) avec axe (orange) x 4
P3: écrou (2x10mm) x 4 P9: satellite 8T (blanc) x 2

P4: boulon (M2) x 4 P10: pignon 48/18T (blanc) x 2

P5: vis (3x7mm) x 34 P11: pignon 44/18T (bleu) x 4

P6: oeillet x 6 P12: tube claire x 2

(voir fig. 5alap.3)

A: plaques de protection pour pignons (2)

B: plaques de protection pour moteur (2)

C: plaques de protection (4) pour les pignons gedtesuss les coins
D: plagues de montage (2) pour les pignons desesises/fes coins
E: plaques de montage (2) pour les pignons desttesisgr les coins
F: plaque de montage pour moteurs (1)

G: plaque supérieure (1)

H: roues (6)

I: pattes (6)

J: pied en caoutchouc pour pattes (6)

Montagevoir les figures dans le tableau sur la page 4.

c) Montage mécanique

1. Montez les fils et les condensateurs céramiquestypeslivteurs (voir fig. 6 a la p. 5) et fixez le por
piles sur le CI (voir fig. 7 & la p. 5). Connextiezdédgs au connecteur d'alimenta@&rivdntage du"Ll
Voici le code de couleur des fils: 1=vert, 2=jaange 34ebleu

Montez le Cl sur la boite d'engrenages etgfiisléztiavers les trous au dos du robot (\iafig. B).
Assemblez le boitier et faites passer les fitsgzaekeévoir fig. 9 a la p. 5)

Reliez les fils aux broches des connexions M.(vailafig. 6).

Produit fini (voir fig.11 a la p. 6)

abhwN

KSR4 13 VELLEMAN



5. Cablage¢voir fig.12 a la p. 6)

6. Opération

Mettez l'interrupteur dans la position “ON”. LBE, B&dpareil émet 3 bips sonorésS#4eommence a
marcher. Les diodes d'émission LED2, LED3 et LED4déssignaux en séquence afin de dépister des
obstacles. Lorsqu'un obstacle a été découvert,deisigstaransmis vers le module de réception qui donnera
l'instruction d'éviter l'obstacle:

a) La diode d'émission de droite découvre un whssaetdendrez un bip sonore et le moteur de gauche se me
en marche arriére.

b) La diode d'émission de gauche découvre un obstadiendrez un bip sonore et le moteur de droite se me
en marche arriére.

c) La diode d'émission au milieu découvre un whgtaetgendrez deux bips sonores. Les deux moteurs se
mettent en marche arriére et I'appareil suit lagpamréche expliquée sous a).

d) Les trois diodes d'émission découvrent un obstaatendoes teois bips sonores. L'appareil suit la
procédure comme expliquée sous c), mais il faut sinl@éenmbs pour tourner.

7. Problemes et solutions

1. Veérifiez si chaque composant du Cl a été mornté@dmwibhoBontrolez la polarité de la diode IR.

2. La sensibilité peut étre affectée par la puissanastdides piles ou un changement d'environnement.
Cherchez la position idéale pour le module da i&epti

3. Lubrifiez les axes des pignons avec un peu d'hisgade fine si les mouvements d&€8&dae sont
pas souples.

Les spécifications et le contenu de la notice pedue modifiées sans notification préalable.

KSR4 — KIT ROBOT "ESCAPE"

1. Introduccién & caracteristicas

iGracias por haber comprad8R# Lea cuidadosamente las instrucciones del manwaianttzs|d.

El Robot Kit Escape funciona como un robot cooignéetifjeial (1A). Siempre consigue salir deildedaber
mas complicados. El Robot Escape utiliza 3 diodadrddReyril mddulo de recepcion IR para la éanision y
recepcion de sefales y la deteccion de obstaculosE&tdpabesta provisto de un microprocesador
incorporado que permite al robot "pensar” detémonasawveune y trata informaciones sobre su egt@no, lo
le permite evitar cualquier obstaculo. El Robaté-deapkaza sobre seis patas.

El Kit se entrega con 2 juegos de patas que se nioewanidea. jDiversion asegurada!

EIKSR4funciona con 4 pilas AAA de 1.5V (no incl.).

Ademas de las pilas necesitara también unos apicatespiEna larga, unos alicates de corte, uratestornil
un soldador e hilo de estafio.

2. Lista de Piezas electroni¢asse fig. 1 enla p. 1)

1. resistencia : 4 ¥M@narron/negro/negro/dorado)
2 x 18V(marrén/azul/negro/dorado)
1 x 39V (naranja/blanco/negro/dorado)
1 x 10@V (marrén/negro/marrén/dorado)
5 x 1K (marrén/negro/rojo/dorado)
1 x 10K (marrén/negro/naranja/dorado)
4 x 22K (rojo/rojo/naranja/dorado)

KSR4 14 VELLEMAN



. condensador ceramico 2x tipo 30, 1x tipo 10B)8xltxptipo 224
. condensador electrolitico 100uf (1x)

. LED IR 5mm, transparente (3x)

LED 5mm, rojo (1x)

. zumbador (1x)

diodo Zener 3.9V (1x)

. oscilador 4MHz (1x)

. transistor: 7 x 8050, 4 x 8550, 1 x 9013, 4 x C945
10.soporte de LED (3x)

11.ClI: 1 x tipo 78P156 (1602BP)

12.soporte de CI (1x)

13. conector de alimentacion (1x)

14.modulo de recepcion IR (1x)

15. portapilas (1x)

16.polo (4x)

17.conmutador deslizante (1x)

18.conector con hilo: 1 x amarillo, 1 x verde, &,XL.naeemijl
19.ClI (1x)

©ONO U WN

3. Lista de piezas mecani¢asase fig. 2 en la p. 1)

2 x tornillo P13 (3 x 6mm)

4 x tornillo P14 (3 x 6mm)

2 x soporte de cable P18

2 x tuerca P16 (M3)

2 x separador hexag. P15 (10mm)
1 x caja P17

B ookhowbdE

. Montaje
a) Montaje del ClI

Primero, monte las resistencias cuyos nombres estaemeréso

Pieza Descripciorn Color Cantidad
R18 100V marrén/negro/ marrén/dorado 1
R11/12/13/14 10N marrén/negro/negro/doradd 4
R3/4 16WN marrén/azul/negro/dorado 2
R1 3w naranja/blanco/negro/doradp 1
R5/7/8/9/10 1K marrén/negro/rojo/dorado 5
R15 10K marrén/negro/naranja/dorafio jl
R2/6/16/17 22K rojo/rojo/naranja/dorado 4
Luego, monte el diodo Zener, los condensadoressiosesanel oscilador:
Pieza Descripcion Cantidgdd
ZD1 diodo Zener 3.9V 1
C2/3 condensador cerdmico 30 2
Cl condensador ceramico 103 1
C4 condensador ceramico 104 1
C5 condensador ceramico 224 1
EC1 condensador electrolitico 100uf
Q5/6/7/8 transistor 8550 4
Q2 transistor 9013 1
Q1/3/4/9/10/11/1p transistor 8050 7
Q13/14/15/16 transistor C945 4
XTAL oscilador 4MHz 1
KSR4 15 VELLEMAN



Monte el soporte de ClI, el conector de alimentacionytatior deslizante, el zumbador y los polos.

Pieza Descripcion Cantiddd
IC1 soporte de CI (fig.1 #12) 1
BAT. conector de alimenta¢igr #13) 1
SW. conmutador deslizante (fig.1 #17) il
BZ1 zumbador (fig.1 #6) 1
M1 (+/-) .
M2 (+/-) polos (fig.1 #16) 4
Monte el LED, los LEDs IRy el CI:
Pieza Descripcion Cantidgd
LED1 LED 5mm (rojo) 1
LED2/3/4 LED IR 5mm (transparente) + soporte de LE 3+ 3
Observacion:
IC1 1
Monte el médulo de recepcion IR: (véase fig. 3ken lap
Pieza Descripcion Cantidgdd
IR RX MOD modulo de recepcion IR (fig.1 #14) 1

b) Montaje de la caja de engranajes

Parteqvéase fig. 4 en la p. 3)
P1: motor x 2

P2: soporte del motor x 2
P3: tornillo (2x10mm) x 4
P4: tuerca (M2) x 4

P5: tornillo (3x7mm) x 34
P6: anillo autoroscante x 6

P7: pifidn (44T+0) con eje (verde) x 2
P8: pifion (44T+0) con eje (naranja) x 4
P9: satélite 8T (blanco) x 2

P10: pifién 48/18T (blanco) x 2

P11: pifibn 44/18T (azul) x 4

P12: tubo transparente x 2

(véase fig. 5enlap. 3)

A: placas de proteccion para pifiones (2)

B: placas de proteccion para motor (2)

C: placas de proteccion para los pifiones que semiassguinas (4)
D: placas de montaje para los pifiones que se nes&syemas (2)
E: placas de montaje para los pifiones que se nes&syaimas (2)

F: placa de montaje para motores (1)

G: placa superior (1)

H: ruedas (6)

I: patas (6)

J: pie de goma (6)

Montajevéase las figuras en la lista p. 4.

KSR4 16 VELLEMAN



c) Montaje mecanico

1. Monte los hilos y los condensadores cerdmicos4lehtijps hibtores (véase fig. 6 en la p. 5) y fije el
portapilas al Cl (véase fig. 7 en la p. 5). Aqratéeikas al conector de alimentacion4véadddntaje
del CI).

El codigo de colores de los hilos se indica a contirvacits 2=amarillo, 3=naranja, 4=azul

Fije el Cl a la caja de engranajes y tifga [osr los agujeros de la parte trasera @etaskdig.8 en la p.5).
Monte la caja y haga pasar los hilos por los sopaisteésdase fig. 9 en la p. 5).

Conecte los hilos a los polos des conexionesfld.(Y6a=ela p. 6).

Producto terminado (véase fig.11 en la p. 6).

arLON

ol

. Cablead(véase figura 12 en la p. 6)

6. Funcionamiento

Coloque el interruptor en la posicion “ON”. LEDhsseellaparato emite 3 bips sonoKSR4empieza a
andar. Los diodos de emision LED2, LED3 y LED4esNt@mente sefiales para detectar obstaculos. Al
detectar un obstaculo, la sefal recibida se tramsiditéoale recepcidon que dara la instruccion de evitar e
obstaculo:

a) Eldiodo de emision derecho detecta un pbsganlbip sonoro y el motor izquierdo semomahéha atras.

b) El diodo de emisién izquierdo detecta ufoobstaon bip sonoro y el motor derecho serporatcha atrés.

c) El diodo de emision del medio detecta un olistadodobips sonoros. Los dos motores se pondran en
marcha atras y el aparato sigue el procedimientegphoa & a).

d) Los tres diodos de emision detectan un obsééirabobiggs sonoros. El aparato sigue el procestimiento
se explica en c), pero necesitara un poco mas dartegmao. p

7. Solucion de problemas

1. Verifique si cada componente del Cl se encleeptisi@@nn correcta. Controle la polaridad dBl diodo

2. La potencia disminuida de las pilas o un cambierde podria afectar la sensibilidad. Busqu&ia posi
ideal para el modulo de recepcion IR.

3. Engrase los ejes de los engranajes con un pocodéara@gitema fino SK8R4no se mueve con agilidad.

Se pueden modificar las especificaciones y elmidotde este manual sin previo aviso.

KSR4 — "ESCAPE" ROBOTERBAUSATZ

1. Einfihrung & Eigenschaften

Danke fur Ihren Ankauf! Lesen Sie vor InbetrielesahBeeli@inungsanleitung sorgfaltig durch.

Der "Escape" Roboterbausatz funktioniert wik@bnotrl. Er findet immer den Weg aus einem LEbyrinth.
verwendet 3 Infrarotdioden und ein Infrarot-Enggliging® Signale zu senden und zu empfangen und
Hindernisse zu detektieren. Dank dem eingebautendgidaokann er selbstandig 'denken’: er sammelt und
arbeitet Informationen tber seine Umgebung ab,ervatlarHindernisse umgehen kann. Der "Escagre" Robot
bewegt sich auf 6 Beinen. Der Bausatz wird mit2vBetshiedenen Beinen, die in ihrer Art bewiefmm, gel
Sie werden mit den verschiedenen Bewegungen éhdius Agfaegung erlebenKB&4braucht vier AAA-
Batterien von 1.5V (nicht mitgeliefert).

Sie brauchen auch noch einen Létkolben, Lotzipiizzang& einen Seitenschneider und einen
Schraubendreher.

KSR4 17 VELLEMAN



2. Liste der elektronischen T¢dlehe Abb.1 Seite 1)

1. Widerstand: 4 x\M(®raun/schwarz/schwarz/gold)
2 x 18V (braun/blau/schwarz/gold)
1 x 39V (orange/weild/schwarz/gold)
1 x 10W (braun/schwarz/braun/gold)
5 x 1K (braun/schwarz/rot/gold)
1 x 10K (braun/schwarz/orange/gold)
4 x 22K (rot/rot/orange/gold)
. keramischer Kondensator 2x Typ 30, 1x Typ 108434 Xyyp 224
. elektrolytischer Kondensator 100uf (1x)
IR-LED 5mm, klar (3x)
LED 5mm, rot (1x)
. Summer (1x)
. Zenerdiode 3.9V (1x)
. Oszillator 4MHz (1x)
. Transistor: 7 x 8050, 4 x 8550, 1 x 9013, 4 x C945
10.LED-Halter (3x)
11.1C: 1 x Typ 78P156 (1602BP)
12.1C-Fassung (1x)
13.Batterieanschluss (1x)
14.IR-Emfangsmodul (1x)
15.Batteriehalter (1x)
16.Pin (4x)
17.Schiebeschalter (1x)
18. Anschluss mit Kabel 1 x gelb, 1 x griin, 1 x gralage, 1
19.PCB (1x)

©O~NOUTAWN

3. Liste der mechanischen Te@lehe Abb. 2 Seite 1)

1. 2x Schraube P13 (3x6mm)

2. 4x Schraube P14 (3x6mm)

3. 2x Sclauch P18

4. 2x Mutter P16 (M3)

5. 2x hexag. Abstandbuchse P15 (10mm)
6. 1x Gehause P17

4. Montage

a) Montage der Leiterplatte

Montieren Sie zuerst die Widerstéande. Die N&uoppdeenten stehen auf der Leiterplatte.

Teil Beschreibung Farbcode Mengg
R18 100V braun/schwarz/braun/golg 1
R11/12/13/14 10V braun/schwarz/schwarz/gojd 4
R3/4 16WV braun/blau/schwarz/gold 2
R1 39 orange/weil3/schwarz/golg 1
R5/7/8/9/10 1K braun/schwarz/rot/gold 5
R15 10K braun/schwarz/orange/gald 1
R2/6/16/17 22K rot/rot/orange/gold 4
KSR4 18 VELLEMAN



Montieren Sie zunachst die Zenerdiode, die Ksadedsmaioansistoren und den Oszillator.

Teil Beschreibung Mengé
ZD1 Zenerdiode 3.9V 1
C2/3 keramischer Kondensator 30 P
C1 keramischer Kondensator 103 il
C4 keramischer Kondensator 104 il
C5 keramischer Kondensator 224 il
EC1 elektrolytischer Kondensator 100uf 1
Q5/6/7/8 Transistor 8550 4
Q2 Transistor 9013 1
Q1/3/4/9/10/11/12 Transistor 8050 7
Q13/14/15/16 Transistor C945 4
XTAL Oszillator 4MHz 1
Montieren Sie die IC-Fassung, den Batterieansct8ob#leschalter, den Summer und die Pins.
Teil Beschreibung Meng¢
IC1 IC-Fassung (Abb. 1 #12) 1
BAT. Batterieanschluss (Abb. 1 #13) il
SW. Schiebeschalter (Abb.1 #17) 1
BZ1 Summer (Abb.1 #6) 1
L EZ; Pins (Abb.1 #16) 4
Montieren Sie die LED, die IR-LEDs und die IC:
Teil Beschreibung Menge
LED1 LED 5mm (rot) 1
LED2/3/4 IR LED 5mm (klar) + LED-Halter 3+ 3

Bemerkung:
IC1 1

Montieren Sie das Empfangsmodul: (siehe Abhte83uf Se
Teil Beschreibung Meng¢
IR RX MOD IR-Empfangsmodul (Abb.1 #14) 1

b) Montage Zahnradkasten
Teile(siehe Abb. 4 auf Seite 3)

P1: Motor x 2 P7: Zahnrad (44T+0) mit Achse (griin) x 2
P2: Motorhalter x 2 P8: Zahnrad (44T+0) mit Achse (orange) x 4
P3: Schraube (2x10mm) x 4 P9: Getrieberad 8T (weil3) x 2

P4: Mutter (M2) x 4 P10: Zahnrad 48/18T (weil3) x 2

P5: Blechschraube (3x7mm) x 34 P11: Zahnrad 44/18T (weil3) x 4

P6: Ring x 6 P12: transparentes Rohrchen x 2

KSR4 19 VELLEMAN



(siehe Abb. 5 auf Seite 3)

A: Zahnradschutzplatten (2)

B: Motorschutzplatten (2)

C: Schutzplatten fur Zahnrader Aul3enseite/Ecken (4)

D: Befestigungsplatten Zahnrader Aul3enseite/Ecken (2)
E: Befestigungsplatten Zahnrader Aul3enseite/Ecken (2)
F: Befestigungsbuigel Motor (1)

G: Hauptplatte (1)

H: Rader (6)

I: Beine (6)

J: Gummifulie (6)

Montagésiehe Abb. Seite 4)

c) Mechanische Montage

=

Montieren Sie die Kabel und die keramischesakwadates Typs 104 auf den Motoren (siehe Abb. 6 auf
Seite 5) und befestigen Sie den Batteriehadtel eitémglatte (siehe Abb. 7 auf Seite 5). SSidielden
Batteriehalter an den Batterieanschlul3 arl (@)dBatteriemontafe

Der Farbcode fir die Kabel sieht so aus: 1=grir3=2rgalie, 4=blau

2. Befestigen Sie die Leiterplatte am ZahnradéldétememiSie die Leitungen durch die Offnungen an de
Ruckseite des Roboters (siehe Abb. 8 Seite 5).

Befestigen Sie das Gehause und fuhren Sie digdfathel Schlauche (siehe Abb. 9 Seite 5)

Verbinden Sie die Kabeln mit den Pins inndehltsgen (siehe Abb. 10 auf S.6).

Endprodukt (siehe Abb. 11 auf Seite 6)

arw

5. Schaltplagsiehe Abb.12 Seite 6)
6. Bedienung

Stellen Sie den Schalter in die “ON”-Positiorird Bi2hnen, das Gerat piepst 3x UdBR4#&ngt an zu

laufen. Die Sendedioden LED2, LED3 und LEDZshrdemder Signale um Hindernisse zu entdecken. Wen
ein Hindernis detektiert wird, wird das empfargeraa Sias Empfangsmodul gesendet und welcHeglden Be
zum Ausweichen des Hindernisses gibt.

a) Wenn die Sendediode an der rechten Seitermirsteimdeckt, werden Sie einen Piepston htinke. Der
Motor legt den Rickwéartsgang ein.

b) Wenn die Sendediode an der linken Seite eirs Idetd&tiert, werden Sie einen Piepston hdesht®er
Motor legt den Rickwartsgang ein.

c) Wenn die Sendediode in der Mitte ein Hined&trastdedren Sie zwei Piepstone. Die beidenlétsore
den Rickwartsgang ein. Nachher wird dem Vorgahghaa gefolgt.

d) Wenn alle Sendedioden ein Hindernis detekigr&iel8 Piepstone. dem Vorgang wie in c)lgtird gefo
aber das Drehen dauert ein wenig langer.

7. Probleme und Losungen

1. Uberpriifen Sie, ob alle Komponenten aefpletteaichtig montiert sind. Achten Si®alafritié der IR-Diode.

2. Die Empfindlichkeit kann durch schwachere Bdtfengerung der Umgebung beeinflusst werden.
Versuchen Sie die ideale Position fur das IR-Emwpfdraysfinden.

3. Schmieren Sie die Achsen der Zahnrader nitedsainemendol wenn B&R4icht storungsfrei lauft.

Alle Anderungen vorbehalten.

KSR4 20 VELLEMAN



